RESOLUTION NO. 2002-1

EXPRESSING SINCERE CONGRATULATIONS TO THE HONORABLE JANE L. CAMPBELL, 55TH MAYOR OF CLEVELAND, AS SHE BEGINS HER FIRST TERM AT CITY HALL

WHEREAS, the Honorable Jane L. Campbell, having been duly elected in the General Election on November 6, 2001, became the 55th Mayor of the City of Cleveland on January 7, 2002; and

WHEREAS, As the first woman Mayor in history of this city, Mayor Campbell has pledged to include all Clevelanders in the decision-making process, to bring top talent to Cleveland City Hall, and to mix her own idealism with political pragmatism; and

WHEREAS, As the leader of the largest city in Cuyahoga County, Mayor Campbell will play a key and vital role in many important projects of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, most notably, the Euclid Corridor Transportation Project, which will change the face of this City's main street for years to come; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Campbell has demonstrated a lifelong commitment to distinguished public service. She was the youngest woman in history to be elected to the Ohio House of Representatives, where she served for 12 years. Returning to Cleveland, she served five years as a Cuyahoga County Commissioner, where she worked with RTA on a variety of projects; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere congratulations of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Jane L. Campbell as she begins her term as 55th Mayor of the City of Cleveland, and continues her dedicated public service to the City of Cleveland, the riding public and citizens of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees offer their cooperation to Mayor Campbell as she accepts the many challenges of leading the City, and extend their best wishes and cooperation for her success in all endeavors.

Section 3. That the CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this resolution certified and presented to Jane L. Campbell.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: January 15, 2002

President

Attest.